COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ECTRONIC BLACK MOUNTAIN WATER)	
DISTRICT UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER LOSS)	CASE NO.
REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGE AND)	2023-00202
MONITORING)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On January 17, 2024, Black Mountain Water District (Black Mountain District) filed a motion requesting an extension of time (motion) until January 17, 2024, to submit its monthly water loss and surcharge reports. Pursuant to the Order issued by the Commission on October 9, 2023, Black Mountain District was to file its monthly water loss and surcharge reports by January 15, 2024.

Black Mountain District stated in its motion that it needed a two-day extension until January 17, 2024, to file its monthly reports, because January 15, 2024, was a holiday and it further suffered inclement weather on January 16, 2024, and was unable to get the required printout from the bank until January 17, 2024.

The Commission, having considered Black Mountain District's motion, finds that good cause exists to grant an extension until January 17, 2024, to file its monthly water loss and surcharge reports.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Black Mountain District's motion for an extension of time is granted.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

ENTERED

JAN 24 2024 bsb

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509 *Shawn Miller Commissioner Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437

*Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437 *Chad Brock Chairman Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437

*Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437

*Brandon Shepherd Commissioner Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437

*Bill Clem Commissioner Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437

*Dwayne Williams Commissioner Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437

*Grant Cooper Manager Black Mountain Utility District 609 Four Mile Road Baxter, KY 40806-8437